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CENTRAL AOrniNISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

^N. SMT. LAKSHMI Sli) A1*11 NAT HAN , I*1EI*)BER ^
HON. SHRI R.K. AHOOJA, WEWBER

NEW DELHI, THIS 6^'^ DAY OF JUNE 1997

SHRI B.L. KOLI

52/25 A.F. Palam

l*louldeline

Delhi Cantt.-IO

OA NO . 4B5 /92

'By Ad u 0 c a t e - 1*1 s . Ru k s a n a Chaudhary
proxy for l*ls.JljJanani'>

VERSUS

1. Union of India through
Its Secretary
Ministry of Defence
NEW DELHI

2. Air Vice Marshal

Sr. Officer Administration

HQ Western Air Command

Subroto Park

NEW DELHI

3 . Air Commodore

Air Officer Commanding
No.3 Wing
Air Force Palam

NEW DELHI

'By Advocate - Shri K.R. Sachde

ORDER

R.K. AHOOJA, MEMBER Ul

V a

. . APPLICANTS

. .RESPONDENTS

was

The facts of the case in brief are thatithe applicant

employed as a Mess Waiter in the Senior NCOs Mess No.3

Wing, Air Force Station Palam, an enquiry was initiated to

enquire into the circumstances leading to an altercation between

Mess staff and the dining members on 4.5.90. The inquiry commen

ced on 22.5.90. It was alleged that during the course of the

inquiry, the applicant slapped one Sergeant Ganguli. On that

basis a charge sheet in the following terms was served upon
the applicant:-
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"Gn 22nG nay 1990 122"
Of enquiry at 3 Wing flF conference hall, to•'to cltcu-stancas leading te an alteteation beteeen
ne,a staff and dining in "="">ers of " „ess
4th n.y 1990, Shti B.L. Koli 'P.No. 215'1 293 "e
tJaitet slapped setyice No.657638 SGT <=» "9014 . » «f ^^
Of No.3 Wing ftF and t hus cont r auened Rule 3 i
of CCS Conduct Rules 1964."

The inquiry officer held the charge proved. The

disciplinary authority vide impugned order imposed upon the

applicant the penalty of compulsory retirement. The applicant
preferred an appeal uhich uas also rejected. It is against

this order Unnexure 9> that the applicant has approached this

Tribunal.

3. The case of the applicant is that there is total

non-application of mind by the Inquiry Officer, disciplinary

authority and the appellate authority. According to him, the

entire inquiry proceedings and penalty imposed are vitiated

on account of violation of principles of natural justice and

statutory rules. It is alleged that he was not permitted to

have a defence assistant and copy of the inquiry report was

not given to him before imposing the penalty. The applicant

also says that the inquiry officer uias biased against him.

The penalty imposed upon him of compulsory retirement, it is

submitted, is also severe and disproportionate to the alleged

misconduct. The respondents controvert the above allegations.

4. We have heard the counsel on both sides and have

gone through the pleadings on record also. Ws. Choudhary,

Id. counsel for the applicant, submitted that the appellate

authority should have taken into account the fact that the

applicant had been denied the help of defence assistant, that

the disciplinary authority imposed the penalty without providing

a copy of the inquiry report to the applicant and a note to

the effect that the penalty imposed is totally disproportionate

to the alleged misconduct. As regards the first point, she

submitted that the applicant had made a request for the assis

tance of one Shri N.C. Chaturvedi and had asked the inquiry
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officer to u^rite to the controlling officer of 5hri Wa turvedi
^ to spare his services. However the inquiry officer took

stand that he was not required to write such a letter and it

.as for the charged officer to bring his defence assistant.

The Id. counsel pointed out that Shri Chaturvedi could not

have joined the disciplinary proceedings without the permission

of his controlling officer and that would have been available

only if the inquiry officer had addressed a communication to

the controlling officer. The Id. counsel for the respondents,

Shri Sachdeva, however, pointed out that not only full oppor

tunity of defence assistant was provided to the applicant but

the disciplinary authority had in fact, on a representation

® made by the applicant, remanded the case back to the inquiry
officer to undertake the inquiry de novo. On consideration

<:nnv\px*^

of the report of the inquiry officer Unnexure Vll^fby the

applicant himself, vOefind that the contention of the appli

cant's counsel is not valid. On the very first page of his

report, the inquiry officer has stated that Shri Chaturvedi

could not be made available by his officer at Air Headquarters

due to service exigencies. Therefore, the second choice of

the applicant, one Shri S.S. Mishra, a retired Central Govt.

® officer, was allowed as a defence assistant. It was after

some considerable time when the inquiry had proceeded that

the applicant once again made a request for the services of

Shri Chaturvedi and also produced a willingness certificate

from the latter. A decision about Shri Chaturvedi, as mentioned

earlier, had been taken at the very beginning when his services

could not be spared by his controlling officer. a t Nia-r Shri

1*1 i s h r a had then been appointed defence assistant and had parti

cipated in the inquiry proceedings for some considerable time.

In opinion, the inquiry officer was fully justified in

exercising his discretion in not taking up the case for the

services of Shri Chaturvedi with his controlling officer again.
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5 . The second ground token by the Id. counsel for the
Xpcllcnt relstes to the non-suppl, of Inouir, report before

the penelt, .e, i.POsed. The pen.lt, of oonpuleor, retirement
..s imposed on the epplic.nt yide order d.ted 10.7.91.
decision In UO I.^S..BOH 0.. Bi!r!2»N.J<H«N.lT_193 0.14i.iC_ 456
deliuered on 29.1 1.90. In that csse, it use held that non-
furnlshlng of the report uould amount to yiolation of princi
ples of natural justice and render the final orde^rf^o challenge
hereafter. Shri Sachdeua submits that the report of the inquiry

officer was furnished to the applicant along with the order

of the disciplinary authority. The applicant, he points out,is
not impugning the order of the disciplinary authority but that
of the appellate authority and it is an admitted fact fe^at

even if the report of the inquiry officer was not giuen to

the applicant prior to the order of the disciplinary authority,

it was certainly with him before he filed his appeal. Thus,

no prejudice was caused to the applicant by the non-supply

of the inquiry officer's report in respect of the order under

challenge, viz., the order of the appellate authority. It

is submitted that in the case of rO ANAGI NG __D I RECT0R_.E CI L_ 5^

B_^ KARUNAKAR' TT 1993''6jS C_1 , it was held that a copy of the inquiry

report should be furnished to the charged officer and not furni

shing the report amounts to denial of natural justice. But

at the same time, it was held that justlccause a copy of the

inquiry officers' report is not furni E» ke d, punishment ought

not to be set aside as a matter of course. It is directed

that in such cases a copy of the report should be furnished

to the charged officer and comments obtained on that behalf

and that the court should interfere with the punishment order

only if it is satisfied that there has been a violation of

justice. In the present case, the applicant not only had a

copy of the inquiry officer's report but had it even before

the appeal was filed and the impugned appellate order was passed.

The Id. counsel submits that the applicant has failed to show

as to how non-supply of the report has caused prejudice to

him.
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given careful thought to the rival arguments on this
V-lsaue. in the ECU case, the Constitution Bench of the Supren.

Court observed as follouis:-

"The theory of reasonable opportunity

'hrz r:ie-o'f"it.^::"ro rs:'at^%-e;r:rnhr'::t;";is lust -Bhts.^^he, .re -
rir'and'sunory'occaslons. hhether in ' =='
has bewv caused to the employee or not on
of denial to him of the report, has to be considered
on the facts and circumstances of each case.

The Supreme Court in a Division Bench judgement in
SIRIE_BANK_0F_PAIIftLA_VS^_S^K^_SHftRmA_JI_1996_:3l_5C_723, after

reviewing the case lau on the subject, has pointed out that
the principles of natural justice cannot be reduced to any
hard and fast formula and their applicability depends upon

the context and the facts and circumstances of each case, the
objective being to ensure a fair hearing, a fair deal to the
person uhose rights are affected. The Court also observed
that "uihichever the case, it is from the standpoint of fair

hearing - applying the test of prejudice, as it may be called

- that any and every complaint of violation of the rule of

audi alteram partem should be examined." If we now apply the

dictum of the Supreme Court in ECIL and State Bank of Patiala

^Supra"* to the present case, it would be apparent that no

prejudice has been caused to the applicant by non-supply of

the inquiry report prior to passing of the order by the

disciplinary authority. This is because the order which is

impugned is the appellate order and admittedly at that stage

the inquiry report was with the applicant. Indeed one of his

grievances is that the appellate authority has not taken into

consideration the fact that the disciplinary authority passed

the order without first affording him an opportunity to offer

his defence against the conclusions of the inquiry officer.

But he does not state as to in what manner this prejudice is

caused. As has been held by the Constitution Bench of the

Supreme Court in ECIL 'Supra^ and reiterated in State Bank

of Patiala ''Supra'*, the prejudice caused to a person has to
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be seen in the facts and circumstances of the particuW case
If the applicant himself cannot explain the prejudice caused
to him, then a mere citation of the allegation cannot suffice.
The allegation of the applicant before the appellate authority
.as regarding the bias and prejudice of the inquiry officer,
denial of engaging another defence assistant, the disproportio

nate nature of the punishment etc. In fact, in his appeal

U-8^, there is not ev/en a mention about the non-supply of

the inquiry report to him.

7, In the facts and circumstances of the case, therefore,

.e conclude that no prejudice uas caused to the applicant,

and in the ratio of the State Bank of Patiala case ^Supra^

there is no ground for interference by the Tribunal.

8. The Id. counsel for the applicant also argues that

euen if it were assumed that the applicant was guilty of

slapping the NCO, this was not an offence for which he should

have been compulsorily retired and deprived of his livelihood.

It was pointed out that initially an inquiry was ordered on

the basis of a complaint filed by the applicant that there

was an altercation between him and one Sergeant Ganguli when

the Sergeant had slapped the applicant. During the course

of the inquiry, the applicant was asked as to how Sergeant

Ganguli being a right-handed person could slap him on the right

cheek. On this, the applicant finding an opportune moment

during the course of the inquiry, slapped the Sergeant on the

left cheek with his left hand in order ostensibly to demonstrate

how he could similarly have been hit in the first place. The

Id. counsel has stated that even if for the sake of argument,

this allegation was accepted to be correct, then a removal

from service, throwing the applicant and his family out on

the street, could only be regarded as perverse. Ue are unable

to agree with this contention. A charge of slapping a uniformed

official, whatever be the pretext, cannot be taken lightly

and the punishment imposed cannot be regarded as perverse.
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There are a

4-= nf the Supreme Court 'UOIcatena of judgements of the P

:;77r7 pe..u, - -p--- - —-
Hurt the Tribunal has no pouier to substion the proved misconduct,

. • fnr that of the authority about the
tute its ouin decision for

1 F4rii= and is certainly
adequacy of penalty unless it is ma a

not a matter for the Tribunal to be concerned uith.

In the light of the

The 0.ft
ground for interference.

No costs.

fR.ic. PToojft^
EMBER f ft
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above discussion,

cordingly dismissed.is ac I

uj e find no

fSnT. LAKSHUI SUlAMINATHftN^
member ' ^


